via IURC Electronic Filing System

KELLEY DRYE & WARREN LLP

A LIMITED LIABILITY PARTNERSHIP

WASHINGTON HARBOUR, SUITE 400

3050 K STREET, NW

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20007-5108

FACSIMILE

(202) 342-8451

www.kelleydrye.com

CHICAGO, IL
STAMFORD, CT
PARSIPPANY, NJ

NEW YORK, NY

(202) 342-8400

BRUSSELS, BELGIUM

AFFILIATE OFFICES

December 14, 2010

Brenda A. Howe Secretary of the Commission Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission National City Center 101 West Washington Street Suite 1500 East Indianapolis, IN 46204

Re:

MCC Telephony of the Midwest, LLC:

Initial Access Services Tariff (IURC Tariff No. 2)

Dear Ms. Howe,

With this filing, pursuant to 170 IAC 1-6, MCC Telephony of the Midwest, LLC ("MCC") submits its proposed intrastate Indiana access services tariff. MCC respectfully requests that the Commission approve this tariff in order that the Company may provide access services to customers in Indiana. This filing is appropriately made pursuant to 170 IAC 1-6 because it consists of "rates and charges for new services and [n]ew rules and regulations of the utility." (170 IAC 1-6-3 ALLOWABLE FILINGS)

Questions or other follow-up regarding this filing should be directed to:

Winafred Brantl Kelley Drye & Warren, LLP 3050 K Street, NW #400 Washington, DC 20007 (202) 342-8819 (tel) wbrantl@kelleydrye.com

With respect to the requirements of 170 IAC 1-6-5(4), MCC notes that it is mirroring the rates contained in its interstate access services tariff, on file with the Federal Communications Commission, which, in turn, mirrors the approved incumbent rates for each operating territory. Consequently, the Company believes that submission of underlying calculations and other costing data is not required.

Pursuant to 170 IAC 1-6-5(5), appended is a verified statement by MCC's management, confirming that potentially affected customers have been notified regarding this filing as required by 170 IAC 1-6-6. Notice of the impending filing was published in the *Indianapolis Star*. A copy of the notice is attached to the verification and is being posted on MCC's corporate website at http://mediacomcable.com/CustomerSupport/manuals.php?panel=3#Accordion1. The Company's Indiana end user intrastate services tariff is posted in the same location and, once effective, the access tariff will be posted as well.

Pursuant to 170 IAC 1-6-5(b), a copy of this filing is being provided concurrently to the OUCC in electronic form.

If there are any questions regarding this tariff filing, please contact me at 202-342-8819 or via email at <u>wbrantl@kelleydrye.com</u>. Thank you for your assistance with this matter.

Cordially,

Winafred R. Brantl

Counsel for MCC Telephony of the Midwest, LLC

Munafred M. Butun

Verified Statement of MCC Telephony of the Midwest, LLC Concerning Notification of Customers

The undersigned, Anna Sokolin-Maimon, being duly sworn, affirms under penalty of perjury that the customers and prospective customers of MCC Telephony of the Midwest, LLC which may be affected by its filing of an initial access services tariff with the Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission, have been notified as required by 170 IAC 1-6-6. The attached legal notice is being published on December 9, 2010 in the *Indianapolis Star*, and a copy of this notice has been placed on the Company's corporate website (www.Mediacom.com) as described in the cover letter to this filing.

Anna Sokolin-Maimon

Vice-President, Regulatory Affairs

Date: December 14, 2010

LEGAL NOTICE:

Notice is hereby given, pursuant to 170 IAC 1-6-6, that on or about December 9, 2010, MCC Telephony of the Midwest, LLC ("MCC") intends to file a request with the Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission to approve its initial tariff for intrastate access services. The provisions of this tariff will affect any future customers for MCC's access services. The tariff sets forth terms and conditions of service as well as rates applicable to access services received from MCC. MCC expects approval of the tariff on or about January 10, 2010, but no sooner than 30 days after filing. Objections to the proposed tariff should be directed as follows:

Secretary

Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission 101 W. Washington Street, Suite 1500 East Indianapolis, IN 46204

Tel: (317) 232-2700; Fax: (317) 232-6758;

and

Office of Utility Consumer Counselor 115 W. Washington Street, Suite 1500 South South, Indianapolis, IN 46204 Tel: (317) 232-2494

Toll-Free Tel: (888) 441-2494 Fax: (317) 232-5923

Email: uccinfo@oucc.in.gov.

ACCESS SERVICE

TARIFF SCHEDULE
APPLICABLE TO ACCESS SERVICE
WITHIN THE STATE OF INDIANA
ISSUED BY
MCC TELEPHONY OF THE MIDWEST, LLC

Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission Access Service Tariff No. 2

STATEMENT OF CONCURRENCE

The General Regulations, Service Descriptions and associated Rate Regulations applicable to the provisioning of Intrastate Access services and other miscellaneous services provided by MCC Telephony of the Midwest, LLC to Intrastate Customers, are the same as those filed in the Company's interstate access services tariff (MCC Telephony, LLC Tariff F.C.C. No. 1).

The Rates and Charges applicable to the provisioning of Intrastate Access services and other miscellaneous services provided by MCC Telephony of the Midwest, LLC to Intrastate Customers are the same as those filed in the Company's interstate access services tariff (MCC Telephony, LLC Tariff F.C.C. No. 1) for interstate Indiana services.

Issue Date: December 14, 2010 Effective Date:

Received by IURC 12/14/10-BD MCC Telephony of the Midwest, LLC

30-day Filing ID # 2788 IURC Tariff No. 2

IURC Tariff No. 2
Original Page No. 1

ACCESS SERVICE

1. <u>General Regulations</u>

NO EXCEPTIONS

Issue Date: December 14, 2010 Effective Date: _____

30-day Filing ID # 2788

IURC Tariff No. 2 Original Page No. 2

ACCESS SERVICE

2. Switched Access

NO EXCEPTIONS

2.6

Rates and Charges							
2.6.1	Carrier C	No Exceptions					
2.6.2	Transport						
	2.6.2.A	Tandem Facility	No Exceptions				
	2.6.2.B	Tandem Termination	No Exceptions				
	2.6.2.C	Multiplexing	No Exceptions				
2.6.3	End Offi						
	2.6.3.A	Local Switching	No Exceptions				
	2.6.3.B	Common Port Charge	No Exceptions				
	2.6.3.C	Residual Interconnection Charge	No Exceptions				
	2.6.3.D	Information Surcharge	No Exceptions				
2.6.4	8XX Toll-Free Access Service						
	2.6.4.A	Customer ID Charge	No Exceptions				

Issue Date: December 14, 2010

Received by IURC 12/14/10-BD MCC Telephony of the Midwest, LLC

30-day Filing ID # 2788 IURC Tariff No. 2

Original Page No. 3

ACCESS SERVICE

3. Reserved for Future Use

Issue Date: December 14, 2010

NO EXCEPTIONS

Effective Date:

30-day Filing ID # 2788 IURC Tariff No. 2

Original Page No. 4

ACCESS SERVICE

	4	Misc	ellaneous	Services
--	---	------	-----------	----------

NO EXCEPTIONS

4.7	Rates	and	Charges
4./	Nates	anu	Charges

4.7.1	Presubscription	No Exceptions
4.7.2	Unauthorized Change Charge	No Exceptions
4.7.3	Reserved for Future Use	No Exceptions
474	Billing Name and Address Service	No Exceptions

Effective Date: Issue Date: December 14, 2010